


jSu'bjrc_om_:;iltt_egs

SFebedant Mesting willigtar
O pm N ue 4th ‘_’ebmary 1995




TIsHUG SHOP.

with Percy Harrison.

The Christmas barbeque proved to be quite a success with
approximately 45 people turning up to enjoy the
festivities. We only just bad enough meat to go around
which resulted in a few nembers with good appetites
being left a little disappointed as there were no second
servings available. We will keep this in mind for next
christras and hopefully provide for a few extra. It is
very hard to estimate Jjust how many will turn up for
this function as the 1993 barbeque was well overcatered
for resulting in a waste of food. Many thamks go to the
willing hands who helped out on the day with the buying
and preparation of the food and the cooks who did the
barbequing.

It is pleasing to note that our members are now starting
to purchase their requirements for IBM compatible PC's
through the shop. Although we do not make a large
profit from the sale of this equipnent, the extra income
will benefit all members in that it will subsidise the
shortfall created through the drop-off of our membership
and that will at least emable us to maintain the quality
of our TND Newsletter.

Larry Saunders, our software library expert, had an
unfortunate accident just before the December nmeeting
and had his leq jammed between a fork lift and an
automobile, Although he was able to attend the December
neeting, he had to visit his docter early in the
following week and was immediately hospitalised as
complications had set im. They operated on his injured
leq and drained about a pint of bleod from behind the
leg muscle and this resulted in his baving to spend
about three weeks in Auburn hospital. At the same time
as he was recovering from the operation he had an attack
of gout in his left hand which caused him more pain than
his injured leq and required considerable medication to
get it right again. Fortunately, Larry was discharged
fron hospital Just before christmas day so he was able
to share Christmas and the new year with his mum and dad
who, I an sure, were overjoyed to have him home again.

§e all wish Larry a speedy recovery and hope that he

does not have any more trouble with his leg.

Another snippet of club news is that ALf and Hargaret
Ruggeri have only recently returned from a heliday trip
in Europe where ALf had the opportunity of meeting a
host of his relatives, many of whon he had never seen
before. This was Alf’s first trip home to the country
where he was born since his arrival in Australia as a

spall boy. Alf tells me that the trip was wmost
enjoyable and what a great a welcome he and his wife
received from his kinfolk in Sicily. Ris current
project is to edit all of his video shots that he took
during his trip onto video tapes, Welcome home Alf and
Margaret and we are pleased that your trip was such a
Success.

It was also good to see Ashley Lynn on New Years day as
he was down from Coonabarabran visiting his mother for a
couple of days and was in need of some IBM conpatible
ha;dware so, being Ashley, he decided to do the right
thing and support the club resulting in a visit to pick
ug the goods and to have a little natter and a cup of
cha.

The Annual General Meeting resulted in ome new Director,
Loren West, being elected to office, replacing Bob
Relyea who opted not to stand for office this year.
Nany thanks to Bob for handling the secretarial work
over the last two years and also for his very keen
enthusiasn in promoting the faithful 7TI and it’s
peripherals.

Bgain I would remind you that, because of the rapid
fluctuation in market prices, I cannot list PC hardware
and software prices but should you require anything for
your PC, or a complete system, please get in touch with

re and I will get back to you with a very competitive
price or prices.

Bye for now.

END OF ARTICLE e oo

TREASURER'S REPORT

by Cyril Bohlsen

Income f£or previous month ....... § 1639.00
Expenditure for previous month .. $ 1021,73
Profit for previous menth ....... $ 617,27
Membership accounted fer § 175.00 of Income.
Shop sales ............ § 1464.50 of Income.

The expenditure was made up of the foliowing

Printing & Postage of TND ........ § 274.06
Meadowbank School Hire ........... $ 50.00
Administration cost ....cevvvvnsn, $ 11.20
Shop purchases ...vvvveiinrvrvenas $ 611.82
Annual BBO ....eiieiiiiiiiiiias $ 74.65
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LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TI

LESSON 23

with Percy Harrison

I hope you all had a very merry christnas and that this
year will bring you much happiness and goodwill to you,
your family and friends. Now that the festive season is
over it is time, once again, to get your heads down and
tails up and get on with the next series of TI Lessons.
1f you have had enough please let me know as it is quite
tine consuming to get these lessons prepaired and
printed.

This year starts off with a lesson on Secret Writing and
Call Key. CALL KEY is a method of requesting a single
character from the keyboard. The computer polls the key
and reports two things: a keystroke and a status.

There is no screen display at all. Mo prompt or cursor
is displayed vhile waiting, and the keystroke, when
pade, is not echoed on the screenm,

The utility of the CALL KEY command lies just in this
fact. For erample, a secret password may De received
with a series of CALL KEY’s without displaying it to
bystanders.

inother advantage over INPUT is that no ENTER key
pressing is required. This makes CALL REY wuseful in
*user friendly" programming,

The CAMLL XEY command doesn’t wait for a key to be
pressed., This makes it useful in action games. If you
need to have the program wait for a keystroke, vou must
do an IF and branch back until a keystroke is detected.
This is demonsirated in this lesson.

Along with saving the keystroke in a variable, the
comnand also saves a "status” which records if this is
the same or a different keystroke from the last time.
It also tells whether a key is presently down or not.

If you want to get numerical values, get them as strings
and convert them to numbers using the VAL({) function
discussed in a later lesson.

Well enough of this waffling so let’s get on with the
lesson.

LESSON 23 SECRET WRITING AND THE CALL KEY

THE THPUT STATEMENT

Examples: 10 INPUT a8

The computer waits for you to type a word, sentence or
number,

Then you press the ENTER key to tell the computer that
you have entered the required information.

THE CALE REY STATEMENT

The CALL KEY statement is different from INPUT,

It doesn’t wait.

It looks to see if a key is being pressed. If so, it
puts the ASCIT number of the key imto a numerical

variable box.

You do not have to press enter,

CALL KEY FOR TRVISIBLE TYPING
Nothing shows on the screen:
no question mark will show
no cursor will show
what you type will not show.
To see what happens, you have to PRINT the variable.
Run: 10 CALL KEY¥(0,K,8)
20 PRINT X
25 REM BOX HOLDS THE ASCII NUMBER
30 GOTO 10

The computer prints -1 until you press a key. Then it
prints the ASCII number of the character,

Try this: Hold down the "A* key

See that the computer prints "65" which is the
ASCIT number of the letter "a",

Try holding down different keys,
If you press too quickly, the computer may miss it. Try

it

MARKING THE COMPUTER WAIT FOR YOU "G TYPE

Add to the above progran:
15 IF K=-1 TEEK 10
20 PRINT K;TAB(7}; CHRS(X)

Line 15 makes the computer keep looking until a key is
pressed.

10 INPUT N
10 INPUT NAMES,AGE,DAY,MONTHS,YEAR
(Page 3 TIsHUG NEWS DIGEST Jan/Feb 1995)




SAME KEY OR NEW KEY?

The CALL REY(0,K,S) statement fills two variable boxes,
K and S.

In the K box it puts the ASCIT number of the key being
pressed right now. (It puts -1 if no key is pressed).

what it puts into the S box depends on what key was
pressed the time before.

In the S box it puts:

8= 0 if no key is being pressed
8= 1 if a new key is being pressed
§= -1 if the same key as hefore is being pressed

Try this:

10 CALL XEY{0,K,S)
20 PRINT CHR$(K};S
25 FOR T=1 TO 200
26 NEXT T
30 GOTO 10

Press some keys and see when § is zero, -1 or 1.

SECRET WRITING

Use CALL KEY in quessing games for entering the word or
nunber to be quessed without the other player being able
to see it.

Run this program:

10 REH -----CALL KEY-----
20 CALL CLEAR

30 PRINT "PRESS ANY KEY"

40 CALL KEY(0,K,S)

41 TF K= -1 THEN 40

45 CALL SOUND(300,900,10)

47 FOR T=1 TO 1000

48 NEXT T

50 PRINT *THE KEY YOU PRESSED WAS CHRS(K)
39 GOTO 40

Run this one too:

10 REM **% BACKWARDS ##4
20 CALL CLEAR

30 PRINT ™TYPE IN A 5 LETTER WORD®
35 PRINT

40 FOR I=1 70 5

42 CALL KEY{0,L,S)

43 IF L= -1 THEN 42

44 WS=CHR$(L) & W$

46 CALL KEY({0,L,S)

47 IF § < O THEN 46

48 NEXT I

50 PRINT"NOW HERE IT IS BACKWARDS"
-55 PRINT
60 PRINT W$

Line 43 will not let the program continue until a key is
pressed.

Lines 46 and 47 make sure that the key was let up before
line 42 can ask about a new key. Try the program
without lines 46 and 47 and see how your letters repeat!

HARTHG WORDS 00T OF LETTERS

Tke CALL KEY comnand gets one letter at a time. To nake
words, glue the strings.

10 REH GET A WORD
20 CALL CLEAR

30 PRINT'TYPE A WORD, END IT ITH AN /ENTER’."
35 W§=""

40 CALL KEY(0,L,S)

41 IF L= -1 THEN 40

50 17 L= 13 THEN 80

60 WS=WS & CHRS(L)

62 CALL KEY(0,L,S)

63 IF S0 THEN 62

65 GOTO 40

80 REK HORD IS FINISHED
85 PRINT W$

How does the computer know when the word is all typed
In? Line 40 looks to see if the ENTER key was pressed.
The ASCIT number of the ENTER key is "I3". Line 50

branches to print the word if the ENTER key vas pressed.

CALL KEY FOR NUMBERS

If you want to enter a secret number from the keyboard,
you have to enter digit characters (0 to 9), qlue then
into a string, then use the VAL function that I will
explain later in Lesson 27.

Assignpent 23:

1. Write a progran which has a "memu® for the user %o
choose from. The user pakes his/her choice by
typing a single letter. Use CALL KBY to get the
letter. Example:

PRINT "WHICH COLOR? <R=RED, B-BLUE, G=GREEN>"

2. Write a sentence making a qame. Fach sentence has a
noun subject, a verb, and an object. The first
player types a ncun (like "The donkey”). The second
player types a verb (like °®sings"). The thirg
player types another noun (like "the toothpick.").
Use CALL KEY so no player can see the words of the
others.  You may expand the game by having
adjectives before the nouns.

(an/Feb 1995
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ANSKERS TO LESSON 22

Assignment Question 22-1

10 REM ALPHABETICAL
12 CALL CLEAR

20 PRINT "THIS PROGRIN ARRANGES"

21 PRINT “THE LETTERS OF A WORD®

22 PRINT "IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER.®
25 PRINT

30 PRINT GIVE HE A WORD®

31 PRINT

32 INPUT #$

33 THPUT

35 L=LEN(WS)

39 k=1

40 FOR I=65 70 65+25

41 REM TEST LETTERS IN ALPRABET

42 REM TO SEE IF THEY XRE IN THE WORD
45 FOR J=1 1O L

50 G=ASC(SEGS(WS,J,1})

55 IF 6¢>1 THEN 60

56 BS=HS & CEARS(G)

57 K=K+l

60 NEXT J

61 NEXT 1

70 PRINT "BERE IT IS IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER:"
75 PRINT

80 PRINT * ";HS

Assignment Question 22-2

10 REX 7=! DOUBLE DUTCH !%4
12 CALL CLEAR

25 PRINT®GIVE HE & SENTENCE®
26 PRINT

27 TNPUT S5

28 PRINT

30 L=LEB(S$)

50 FOR I;1 TO L

51 L$=8EGS$(S%,1,1)

52 IF L§="A" TEEW 72

53 IF L$="E" THEN 72

54 IF L$="1" THEN 72

55 IF L§="Q" THEN 72

56 IF L$="U" THEN 72

69 55§=88% & LS

72 HEXT I '
78 PRINT "HERE IT IS IN POUBLE DUTCH"
78 PRINT

80 PRINT §5%

ASSTGNMENT QUESTION 22-3

10 REH *ON ... GOTO"™ SAMPLE
20 REM MAKE & MENU

22 CALL CLEAR

25 PRINT "MAKE YOUR CHOICE:®

27 PRINT

28 PRINT " <A> TAKE & BAP °

29 PRINT

30 PRINT ° <B> EAT AN APPLE *

31 PRINT

32 PRINT ™ <C> CALL A PRIEND "
40 PRINT

42 CALL KEY(0,%,5)

44 IF ¥=-1 THEN 42

46 PRINT

48 ¥=X-64

50 OF X GOT0 60,70,80

52 GOTO 22

60 PRINT *YOUR BED IS NOT MADE(®
61 END

70 PRINT PYOUR SISTER ATE THE LAST ONE!"
71 END

80 PRINT "YOUR FATHER IS ON THE PHONE!"
81 END

Bye for mow.

i EHND OF ARTICLE PPz

GAMES AND COMPUTERS
By Daniel Harris

"Hunchnan" and a score of 300,000 or cver:

To ne the gane has attention grabbing capabilities (so
far I've got over 240,000 which is a breakthrough).
This brings ne around to thinking that in todays work
areas the control of many machines are through computers
and wired remote controllers, Not only machines are
operated by remote controllers, with todays advance in
conputers: cars, trucks, buses, ships and many more have

- some type of joy-stick control to emable the driver or

operator to wanoeuvre around. So playing games, is it
really a wast of time, Or is it a method of training
yourself for the fufure?

Therefore I think that owr Teras Instruments conputer
can teach us a ot wmore yet, apart from programming
skills there are other areas like observation,
supervisory and flowchart methodologies, for example,
chess: It promotes patience, concentration, ability to
think ahead, etc.

Who knows, in the future if you are umable to get past
the first screen of “iunchman and you normally drive
sonething...... take a sickie,

I EMND oF ARTICLE Fmrmne
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TEXPAC BBS USAGE
FOR 1994.

by Ross Mudie, SYSOP, 7th Jamuary 1995.

Usage of the TEXPAC BBS has fallen dramatically during
1994, in fact usage for the whole of 1994 was down to
less than the usage for one month in the previous year.
If usage continues to fall at the same rate there will
be no point in keeping the BBS running in 12 months
time. It is totally up to the club members, do you want
to keep the BBS qgoing? I am quite happy to place new
raterial on the BBS on a regular basis, but there has
been almost no new material coming forth for over two
years. (A special thank you to Larry and Robert for
their contributions, but we need a lot wmore). Can
others help as well to overcome this probler?

111 members of TISHUG are entitled to use the BRS,
there is no additional membership fee. A11 that you
need to do is arrange with myself, Ross Mudie for a
user number, user name and password, and you can use
a moden to contact the BBS. If vyou are already a BBS
nember and you have forgotten your user number or pass-
word, no problem, give me a call and I can give you the
necessary details. My work phone number is 1800 021 080

home 02 456 2122. For country or interstate members,
the cost of long distance phone calls has come way down
with the competition between phone companies. Watch
the TV adds for "specials®. Call rates between 10pm and
3am and all day on Sundays are usually very reasonable.

Well, dear member, did you call your BBS in 19947
Check the call summary below. Will there be any calls
to summarise next year?

TEXPAC USER DATA 01/01/94 to 30/12/94
USER NAMR  CALLS OCCEPANCY

ABEL 3 0.20
ADYENTURE i 0.56
BIT&BITEL 3 1.54

BIT&BITE2 1 0.52

CHEMTECH ! 4.09
CHOCRY 1 0.05
DCH 5 3.18
EDITOR 44 5.02
GAHES 1 1.37
GECFP 19 4.33
GEOFFWA 13 2.12
HERBY 3 0.52
IBM_GANES 1 0.05
LARRY 4 1.49
LIVERPOOL 2 112
HUSICHAY 4 0.13
NERK 2 0.40
PETER 1 0.08

RIP 2 0.24

ROB 1 0.13

SHANE 1 0.01

SEIFTY 4 1.13

SHOWY 47 2.47

SYs0P 39 33.03

TECROTIME 21 2.28

TLSELG 3 0.23

TS0 2 0.54 Total users= 29
VISITOR 154 2.57 Total calls= 395
VE2YCH 12 1.47 Total Occupancy= 72.08

ENMD OF ARTICLE

PUZZLE

This months list of words is based around the subject
of "Australia Day"

DEWTAISELDILLNSGOROB
NCBPEVSRVCGUWSHNLEPEC
HXBJECVDEKSBAIQGUIAVE
FGYRAFPHRUIJOAHRNJRQBER
CORPFTSLREDTOATFATBY
ITHEULONSRYPLRPUWIOILH
GSFICROICAXHOYARROID
EZOMRYROCESBRSIIEABA
HIHNVTIKOQUTAPYGVCRFEQ
HLSRIQ-BBWUOAIOOIL
JEUVUPCGXINRPNCHTO
BCDIMYEBATQEYV
SOLNFPOLJJIVSEIIL
RATTYGARAHIZINCHI
CUVAPZ2CVCDTERNEL
YHEERKGNYSVGPFJ
IFUTSYBSVLBPVBN:
YIGORLBJIJQOSYTHWLH
PPNUXAWAHRUVOULGS
BTKFIEYYYRIQGIWW

A
G
P
B
E

=

st

MNHER
QIIP
OEAP
VSHEF
BUCZ
HKQC
WECA
FGRWU
SKCH
I1IXB

Find these hidden words

;n this puzzle there are (16} words somewhere,
horizontally, vertically, diagonally even backwards.
GCOD LUCK!

26JANUARY ABORIGINES  ARTHUR
BOTANYBAY BRITAIN BUSHRANGER

CAPTATN CHAINS - CONVICTS
ESCAPES FLOGGTHG LEG-IRONS
PORTJACRSON  SCURVY SOLDIERS
SYDNEYCOVE

This puzzle was compiled using Ashley Lymn’s programme
"Word Puzzle” which is avaliable from the TISHUG shop.

(Jan/Feb 1995
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The TI/Non-T1 Serial
Hardware Connection

By Barry Traver
1994

Since.Tlers live in a world uhere other computers exist
in addition to the TI99/4A, we sonetinmes fint ourselves
in situations where we want to get our TI to communicate
yia RS232 either to a computer hardware device not
specifically designed to work with the Ti or to an IBH
(or to anmother non TI) computer. This is not always
easy to do. {Someone, I think, in fact referred to this
task as a "serial killer"!)
This month’s columm deals with a simple homemade
hardvare device that cam greatly simplify the operation
and increase liklihood of success. As some of you know,
I an a genuine technoklutz. Fortunatly, however, I have
a good friend, Alan Silversteen, who not only made a
gadget for me but also agreed to share the instructions
with we for publication in this article!
Before we move on such a description, however, let ne
pention how I myself found it to be very usefull. In
our home, we have a TI99/44 and an IBK sitting next to
each other, and I have been doing my best to get them on
good speaking terms. Among other things, this means
figuring out how to modify TI Extended BASIC programs so
that they will run in QuickBASIC on the IBH (not too
dificult, as long as sprites, speech, or multi-voice
music are not involved)., The first necessary step,
however, is to get a text LISTing of the TI X¥B program
fron the TI to the IBM, because you can’t do any
nodifying of the progran on the IBH until you’v gotten
the program to the IBM!
Bere’s the proceduwre. On the TI, load ina TI iB
prograne that you want %o port over to the IBM, and LIST
it to disk. WNow you need to get that text over from a
71 disk to an IBM disk. There are a mmber of ways to
do this. One is to use a program by Mike Dodd called PC
- Transfer (currently avaliable from Beery Hiller of
9640 Wews). Bruce Harrison of Barrison Software alse
offers an inexpensive and useful product for bringing
text from the TI to the IBM. A third way is to use a
special cable to comnect a TI and an IBM, RS232 to
8232, running terminal emulatation programs on each {eq
Fast Term on the TI and Pro Coma on the IBH) and doing
an "ASCII upload" from the TI to the IBM.
3s I said, I'm a hardvare technoklutz, but my good
friend and hardware quru Alan Silversteen nade for me a
special comnector that I use to connect the two normal
cables that I already have hooked up to our TI and our
IBH clone. Here’s the way the computers are normally
set up:

TI RS232 ----- Moden §l Hoden #2 ----- IBM RS232

ind bere’s the way it looks when I want to send a TI 1B
LISTing from the TI to the IRM:

TI RS232 --- SPECIALLY BUILT COMMECTOR --- IBM RS232

Hote: the two computers are communicating with no need
of a noden! What this neans is that I can up load text
from the TI to the IBM at 9600 baud with no need of a
9600 baud modem {and no need of any modem at allld., If
you're used to uploading or downloading at 1200 or 2400
baud, it is amazing to see how fast that material can
move across at 9600 baud! {on the IBM clone, Ijust
capture the incoring material in a buffer and log it to
disk, editing the log at leisure later.)

If you look at the preceeding paragraph, you’ll note
that the connector I needed for this particular
application involved the need of a "sex change" (hence
ilan’s title for his hardware description, which
follows), In order to hook the two male ends of the
cables together, what was necessary was to use two
fenale DB25 connectors in the qadget he made for me.
Also included in this gadget is a slide switch with two
positions, "null" and ®normal.® is a hardware klutz, I
never remeaber which position should be used for which
application, but if it doesn’t work one way, 1 just
switch the switch to the other setting and the problen
is normally solved. (Alan reassures me that I can’t do
any harn to my computer if T don't get it right the
first time.)

Which DB25 comnectors you use, of course, will depend
upon what your intended application is. In my
situation, two fenale DB25 comnectors were needed, but
equally useful night be a gadget with one male and one
ferale DB25 connector (plus the same "null"/"nornal"
suitch, of course}. I think Alan mentioned, for
exanple, the ability of hooking up the TI to a terminal
using this gadget, but doubtless many possible uses
invelve hooking up the 71 to other hardware through the
serial port. This project is relatively simple, but one
that you well may find invaluable.

END OF ARTICLE Sreras

LEXMARK PRINTER
By Larry Saunders

The Lexpark IBM Exciet IT inkjet primter, will operate
well on the TI computer.

Up-to-date I have it working with:

Page Pro 99

TI Artist Plus

#riterease

Yet to get it right with TI Writer.

(Page 7
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PROBLEM WITH RS232 on
AT MULTI-FUNCTION CARD.

by Ross Mudie, 3rd October 1994,

I have receptly added RS232 ports to an AT
Multi-Punction Card (AT MFC) and experienced errors in
the transmission of data from the newly constructed
RS232 ports. The problem was caused by errors in the
docunentation of the AT Multi-Function card, when it was
released for nmembers to build their own cards. This
problen only applies to the RS232 part of the card. The
documentation errors result im diode type 1N914 being
used in place of 12 volt 400 milliwatt zener dicdes for
the positive and negative 12 volt power supplies. The
use of a signal diode instead of the voltage requlating
zener diode causes the negative 12 volt DC supply rail
to produce 20 volts, which is applied to the HMC145406
k5232 interface IC. In my case there appeared to be no
damage to the IC, I found that the 12 volt positive
supply was rumning at approximately 11.8 volts, even
with no zemer diode, due to the load on the positive 12
velt DC supply.

The original circuit diagrams dran by Peter Schubert in
1987 were correct in this aspect. The errors appear to
have crept in to the construction details which were
published in the April 1990 TISHUG News Digest on pages
6 and 16. The parts list on page € shows "2 x 1N914"
and the overlay drawing on page 16 shows 1N914 in 2
places where 12 volt 400 nW zener diodes should be
specified, On the overlay drawing the diodes are
located adjacent to either end of the *I/0 edge
connector”, The diodes are shown correctly polarised in
the drawing.

Everyone whe has built the RS232 part of the AT MFC,
using a kit of parts supplied from the club shop, is
likely to have the problem unless they have already
found the high power supply voltage problem and replaced
the 1N914 diodes with zemers. If the incorrect
components are installed and the problem is ignored, a
short transient power surge on the 240 volt nains power
could cause voltages on the 12 volt rails in the AT MFC
RS232 which could damage components in the card or a
peripheral connected to the RS232 port. This type of
high voltage surge should be clamped by the correct
zener diodes in the RS232 power supply. This is in
addition to possible intermittent transmitted data
errors,

RECOMMENDED ACTIOHS.

Everyone who has built the RS232 part of the AT MEKC

should check if the correct diodes are installed. If in
doubt bring your AT MFC to a TISHUG meeting for checking
by somecne who can identify if the wrong components are

installed. 1If replacement is necessary and you are
unable to obtain the correct zener diodes, contact Percy
Harrison of TISBUG shop whe will arrange these for
nenbers.

The voltages on the AT MFC can be checked with a
multimeter with the card imstalled in the Peripheral
Expansion box, without the need for an extender boarg.
The AT MFC should be installed in a PE box slot which
allows the next higher numbered slot to be vacant. 2

convenient place to read the power supply voltages is on
the pins of the MNC145406 IC which is third from the

front of the PE box in the top row. Pinl is positive
12 volts, pin & is negative 12 volts and pin 16 is

positive 5 volts. The zero volts conmection for the
multineter can be obtained on the metal case of the PE
box. The range of voltages expected for the supply

rails is betwesn 9 and 13 volts for the 12 volt lines

and 4.8 to 5.2 volts for the positive 5 volt rail.

{Take care mot to short the supply rails to anything

else as danage could occur.)

EfND OF aRTICLE FERtormon

Letter to the Editor
"TIsHUG News D gest"”

Dear Friends,

‘ Well, as a very proud founder of TISHUG, I eargerl:
avait each copy of the "TIsHUG NEWS DIGEST® to follox
the progress of this group which holds a very special
place in my heart. You have a great team of harc
workgrs, which has made it pessible for this qrowp tc
continue over the year, and I hope that it does so for
many nore.

. Another reason for this letter is to give you an
insight into what I ax now doing with what little spare
time T have. Over the past couple of years, I have been
co-running Australia’s first and only national Star Trek
Role Play and Information Group. I am alse the editor
of 1t’s monthly newsletter, which in part, may sound a
little familiar to you: "U.F.P. Star Fleet Digest™.

(ED. A complete description of how this greup
operates w%ill appear in next month issue of this
nagazine.}

I an very proud to read how your group is
progressing so long after the sood ol’ TI-9944 couputer
had stopped production, and how you are keeping it alive
withl the latest developments and expansion cards and
servicing etc,

Keep up the great work, my thoughts are with you
always.

Yours in the fun of computing,

Shane K. Andersen

1st Hovember’o4
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CHRISTMAS LABEL

CODE .
COMPH.ING C
CO-ORDINATORS'S REPORT
CO-ORDINATORS'S REPORT
CO-0ORDINATORS'S REPGRT
CO~0ORDINATORS'S REPCRT
CO-ORDINATORS'S REFORT
CC-ORDINATORS'S REPORT
CO-ORDINATORS'S REPORT

24K OF DATA STORAGE
DATABASE

1B YOU KNOW

DISK MANAGER 1000V 6.0
DMEGO0N TO PRINT CATALOGUE

EDITOR'S COMMENTS

EDITOR'S COMMENTS

EDITOR'S COMMENTS

EDITOR'S COMMENT

EDITOR'S COMMENT

EMUSIC PROCESSOR INSTRUCTIONS
ERROR CODE LISTING

FAST FRACTALS

FLOPPY DISK—~FACTS

FUNNELWEB 80 COLUMN EDITOR VN. 5.00
FUNNELWEB 40 COLUMN EDITOR VN. 5.00
FUNNELWEB 40 COLUMN EDITOR VN. 5.00

THE NEW LOOK GAMES INFORMATION NC.3
THE NEW LOOK GAMES INFORMATION NO.4
THE NEW LOOK GAMES INFORMATION NO.5
GRADE BOOK

GRAPRICS PROGRAMMING LANGUAGE

!, HANDY TIPS
" HUNTER VALLEY PHONE NO'S
i
L IBM - MAKING AN AUTOEXEC.BAT FILE
; 1BM — BICS DRIVE TABLES
i 1BM — CALENDAR
J1BM - GAMES INFORMATION
"1BM — GAMES INFORMATION
1BM — GAMES INFORMATION
IBM - MEMORY QUERY
IBM — MORE MEMORY FOR A 386
IBM — MOUSE CHOICES
iBM ~ COMPUTER AS A PRINT SPOOLER
"IBM — AS EASY AS SPREADSHEET PROGRAM

DUDJEC T INDIEX 1994

DESCRIPTICN
PROGRAMMING
PROGRAM

HINTS
HINTS
PROGRAM
GREEYINGS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
HINTS
HINTS
HINTS
GENERAL INTEREST
NEWS

PROGRAM
PROGRAM
PROGRAM
PROGRAM
PROGRAM
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST

HINTS

PROGRAM
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
HINT

GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL iINTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL. INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
PROGRAM

HINTS
HINTS
HINTS
HINTS
HINTS

HINTS
HINTS
HINTS
PROGRAM SALE
HINTS

HINTS
NOTICE

GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GW BASIC
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
HINTS

HINT

GENERAL INTEREST
PHINTS

PROGRAM

AUTHOR
PETE BROOKS
UNKNOWN

JIv BANFIELD
ROSS MUDIE
D.FHTCHRHORN
GEOFF WARNER
GEOFF WARNER
ROSS MUDIE

! LARRY SAUNDERS
LARRY SAUNDERS
LARFY SALUNDERS
TONY MCGOVERN
IRWIN HOTT

LOREN WEST

JIM PETERSON
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
GEOFF TROTT
DICK WARBURTON
DICK WARBURTON
DICK WARBURTON
DICK WARBURTON
DICK WARBURTON
DICK WARBURTON
DICK WARBURTON

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
LOREN WEST
JACK MATHIS
FRED MOORE

LLOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
NORM SELLERS
BBS

MALCOLM ELLIS
LOREN WEST
TONY MCGOVERN
TONY MCGOVERN
TONY MCGOVERN

ROBERT BROWN
ROBERT BROWN
ROBERT BROWN
KARL ROMSTEDT
T MANUAL

SPIRIY OF 9%ers
GEOFF PHILLIPS

DANIEL HARRIS
YOUR COMPUTER
UNKNCOWN
ROBERT BROWN
ROBERT BROWN
ROBERT BROWN
YOUR COMPUTER
YOUR COMPUTER
| YOUR COMPUTER
YCOUR COMPUTER
ABACUS

PAGE

13.02.06

13.07.10

13.05.11
13.03.05
13.06.14
13.07.20
13.08.07
13.08.10
13.01.19
13.02.18
13.04.07
13.03.18
13.06.11

13.06.15
13.07.18
13.04.08
13.07.21
13.07.06
13.01.02
13.02.02
13.03.02
13.04.02
13.05.02
13.06.02
13.08.02

13.02.05
13.07.19
13.10.18
13.11.41
13.06.15

13.01.01
13.02.02
13.04.08
13.08.03
13.10.15
13.04.13
13.04.11

13.02.17
13.11.08
13,0147
13.02.08
13.03.07

13.02.12
13.03.18
18.05.08
13.06.16
13.06.13

13.03.22
13.04.17

13.01.21
13.05.22
13.07.22
13.02.19
13.03.08
13.04.18
18.01.21
13.06.18
13.05.21
i3.02.22
13.08.19
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TITLE

SUBJEC T INUEX 1994

_DESCRIPTION

[IBM - AS EASY AS SPREADSHEET PROGRAM
IBM ~ AS EASY AS SPREADSHEET PROGRAM
IBM — AS EASY AS SPREADSHEET PROGHAM
IBM ~ WINDOWS

AUTHOR INDEX

SUBJECT INDEX

MY INTRODUCTION TC COMPUTERS

LANDSCAPE PRINT

LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TINO.12
LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TI NO.13
LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TI NO.14
LEARN TC KNOW YOUR TI NO.15
LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TI NO.16
LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TI NO.17
LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TI NO.18
LEARN TC KNOW YOUR TI NO.19
LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TI NO.20
LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TI NO.21
LEARN TO KNOW YOUR T NO.22
LETS TALK ABOUT COMPUTERS
LETTER TO EDITOR

LETTER TC EDITOR

LOADING PROGRAMS & FILES FROM EXT.BASIC

MASL FROM SHIFTY

MAiL FROM CHEMTECH

FUTURE MEETINGS

FUTURE MEETINGS

MICROPENDIUM INDEX FOR 1993
MINUTES OF 1993 AGM

MODULE REVIEW

WORD PROCESSING WITH MULTIPLAN
DUMPING DATA INTO MULTIPLAN PT 1
WORKING WITH MULTIPLAN
MULTIPLAN MACHINATIONS
DUMPING DATA INTO MULTIPLAN PT 2

NOTICE TO MEMBERS

PASCAL ~ SNOBOL

PC TO PAGE PRO CONVERSION REVISITED
CHRISTMAS '83 PHOTOS

YEAR PLANNER

POWER SUPPLY — GAINING PEACE OF MIND
PRINTER CONFIG. USING F/WEB & DM1000
PRINTING FROM TI--ARTIST

PUZZLE

RaM iD MODIFICATION

SECURITY ON BAMDISK

REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS

REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS

REGIONAL GROLUIP REPORTS

REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS

REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS

REGICONAL GROUP REPORTS

REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS

BEGIONAL GROUP REPORTS

REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS

REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS

SCREEN DESIGNER

SEX CHANGE. IS IT NORMAL?

SHAKE OUT IN THE HARDCWARE WAR

SHAZADA ENDURANCE HORSE RIDE

SHAZADA HORSE RIDE CORRECTIONS
SPACESTATION PHETA ~ GAME REVIEW

PROGRAM

PROGRAM

PROGRAM

PROGRAM

TISHUG MAGAZINE SUMMARY
TISHUG MAGAZINE SUMMARY
GENERAL INTEREST

HINTS
PROGRAMMING
PROGRAMMING
PROGRAMMING
PROGRAMMING
PROGRAMMING
PROGRAMMING
PROGRAMMING
PROGRAMMING
PROGRAMMING
PAOGRAMMING
PROGRAMMING
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
HINTS

PROGRAMMING
HELP WANTED
CLUBNEWS
CLUBNEWS
GENERAL INTEREST
MINUTES

REVIEW

GENERAL INTEREST
TUTORIAL
TUTORIAL
TUTCRIAL
TUTORIAL

NOTICE

PROGRAM

TIPS

PHOTOS

HANDY UNIT
TECHNICAL
PROGRAM

HINTS

GENERAL INTEREST

TECHNICAL

FINTS

GENEHRAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GEMERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
PROGRAM

HINTS

GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST

AUTHOR
FABACUS
ABACUIS
ABACUS
ASHLEY
PETER YOUNG
PETER YOUNG
NEAL NEGAL

GOMEZ

PERCY HARRISON
PERCY HARRISON
PERCY HARRISON
PERCY HARRISON
PERCY HARRISON
PERCY HARRISON
PERCY HARRISON
PERCY HARRISON
PERCY HARRISON
PERCY HARRISON
PERCY HARRISON
ROBERT BROWN
SERGE REBIKOV
D HARRIS

ROSS MUDIE

CLAUDE

TONY BAUERMANN
DiCK WARBURTON
DICK WARBURTON
MICROPENDILM
ROBERT RELYEA
STEPHEN SHAW
BOB RELYEA

W HARMS

W HARMS

W HARMS
ROBERT RELYEA

ROBERT RELYEA

DANIEL HARRIS
ALF RUGGERI
TOM MARSHALL
PETER YOUNG
COLIN MCCARTHY
FRED MOORE
GEQFF TROTT
PERCY HARRISON

BRUCE HARRISON
LOREN WEST
VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS

MIKE SLATTERY

A SILVERSTEEN
LOREN WEST

i ROSS MUDIE

| ROSS MUDIE

i LARRY SAUNDERS

PAGE

Papasg 7

13.10.20
13.11.19
13.06.17
13.01.08
13.01.14
13.01.08

13.07.20
13.01.05
13.02.07
13.03.11
13.04.10
13.05.18
13.06.056
13.07.03
13.08.08
13.08.05
13.10.10
13.11.06
13.07.06
13.04.05
13.10.15
13.06.12

13.01.08
13.01.20
13.03.11
13.04.15
13.09.15
13.10.09
13.07.09
13.03.21
13.10.03
13.10.04
13.10.04
13.11.03

13.10.08

13.06.16
13.08.11
13.04.22
13.01.11
13.056.11
13.06.09
13.03.14
13.11.18

13.09.18
13.04.08
13.01.23
13.02.23
13.03.23
13.04.23
13.05.23
13.06.19
13.07.23
13.08.23
13.08.24
13.10.23
13.08.16
13.09.09
13.07.10
113.08.10
13.10.19
13.04.16
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TISHUG {Australia) Limited Planning Calendar, 1995 — 1996

WED THUR ERI SAT SLIN MON TUE WED THER FR{ AT L MON TUE wED
1 2 a 4 5 s b s [ 10 tt 12 & " 15
February TSHUG
1955 Meating THND
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March TISHUG
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TITLE

TECHO TIME

TECHO TIME

TECHO TIME

TECHO TIME

TECHO TIME

TECHO TIME

TECHO TIME CREATING IMAGE FILES
TECHO TIME FILE TYPES

AND THINGS

THREE COLUMN QUTPUT

TI BASE TIPS

TIGER CUB PRINTALL V.1.6.1

TiM CARD FIX

FROM TINET

TI-sCst

TISHUG SHOP

TISHUG SHOP

TISHUG SHOP

TISHUG SHOP

TISHUG SHOP

TISHUG SHOP

TISHUG SHOP

TISHUG SHOP

TISHUG SHOP

TISHUG SHOP

TISHUG SHOP

TISHUG SOFTWARE — JANUARY
TISHUG SOFTWARE ~ MARCH
TISHUG SOFTWARE - APRIL
TISHUG SOFTWARE — MAY
TISHUG SOFTWARE ~ JUNE
TISHUG SOFTWARE — JULY
TISHUG SOFTWARE — AUGUST
TISHUG SOFTWARE ~ SEPTEMBER
TISHUG SOFTWARE — OCTOBER
TISHUG SOFTWARE ~ NOVEMBER
TISHUG SOFTWARE ~ DECEMBER
TIUP BIRTHDAY

TI-WRITER — SAVING PAPER
TI~TILER

TI/NON TI SERIAL CONNECTION
TREASURER'S REPORT
TREASURER'S REPORT
TREASURER'S REPORT
TREASURER'S REPORT
TREASURER'S REPORT
TREASURER'S REPORT
TREASURER'S BEPORT
TREASURER'S REPORT
TREASURER'S REPORT
TREASURER'S REPORT

| TREASURER'S REPORT

[ 1V NOISE SOLUTION

| TYPING FOR ACCURAGY

; VINCENT'S CORNER

| WANTED
| WE HAPPEN TO BE MEN ONLY MEN
| WONDER WORD
| WONDERWORD ~ PUZZLE
| WONDER WORD - PUZZLE
. WONDER WORD ~ PUZZLE
WONDER WORD - PUZZLE
WORD PUZZLE — AUGUST

TIWRITER — OUTDENTING & INDENTING
TIWRITER — QUTDENTING AND INDENTING

SULWE AT HYUEA 1954

_ DEBCRIPTION

TEGCHNICAL
TECHNICAL
TECHNICAL
TECHENICAL
TECHNICAL

TECHNICAL
TUTORIAL

HINTS
PROGRAM
HINTS
HELP

CLUBNEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUBNEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUBNEWS
CLUBNEWS
CLUBNEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUBNEWS
CiUB NEWS

HINTS

TIPS

HINTS
PROGRAM
TECHNICAL
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUBNEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUB NEWS
CLUBNEWS
CLUBNEWS
HINTS

HINT

. GAME

B0 COLLMN CARD

MODEM ADVICE
PROGRAMMING

GENERAL INTEREST

GENERAL INTEREST

GENERAL INTEREST

GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
PROGRAMMING

GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
| GENERAL INTEREST
i GENERAL INTEREST

_UAUTHOR _ PAGE __
GEOFF TROTT 13.01.07
GEOFF TROTT 13.02.06
GEOFF TROTT 13.04.08
GEOFF TROTT 13.05.08
GEOFF TROTT 13.06.10
GEOFF TROTT 13.08.04
GEOFF TROTT 13.10,16
GEOFF TROTT 13.11.09
GEOFF WARNER 13.08.18
MICHAEL RITTWEGER 13.02.16
BOB RELYEA 13.07.08
JIM PETERSON 18.07.21
ANDREW WEBSTER 13.02.02
TONY MCGOVERN 13.05.16
JAMES LANMAN 13.06.07
PERCY HARRISON 13.01.08
PERCY HARRISON 13.02.08
PERCY HARRISON 13.03.02
PERCY HARRISON 13.04,06
PERCY HARRISON 13.05.08
PERCY HARRISON 13.06.02
PERCY HARRISON 13.07.02
PERCY HARRISON 13.08.02
PERCY HARRISON 13.08.02
PERCY HARRISON 13.10,02
PERCY HARRISON 13.11.22
LARRY SAUNDERS 13.01.04
LARRY SAUNDERS 13.02.04
LARRY SAUNDERS 13.03.03
LARRY SAUNDERS 13.04.04
LARRY SAUNDERS 13.05.13
LARRY SAUNDERS 13.08.03
LARRY SAUNDERS 13.07.03
LARAY SAUNDERS 13.08.03
LARRY SAUNDERS 13.00,04
LARAY SAUNDERS 13.10.14
LARAY SAUNDERS 13.11.02
LOREN WEST 13,05,07
BOB RELYEA 13.05.13
BOB RELYEA 13.07.13
PHIL NORDSTRAND 13.02.11
COL CHRISTENSEN 13.07.15
BARRY TRAVER 13.09.14
CYRIL BOHLSEN 13.01.23
CYRIL BOHLSEN 13.02.23
CYRIL BOHLSEN 13,08.18
CYRIL BOMLSEN 13.04.08
CYRIL BOHLSEN 13,05.20
CYRIL BOHLSEN 13.06.12
CYRIL BOHLSEN 13.07.02
CYRIL BOMLSEN 13.08.17
CYRIL BOHLSEN 18.09.15
CYRIL BOHLSEN 13.10.07
CYRIL BOHLSEN 13.11.08
THE KENTUCKYIANA 13.02.13
LOREN WEST 13.07.11
VINCENT MAKER 13.02.18
BOB RELYEA 13.08.17
LARFY SAUNDERS 13.06.12
ASHLEY LYNN 13.01.20
LOREN WEST 13.02.16

' LOREN WEST 13.03.23
| LOREN WEST 13.04.23
| LOREN WEST 13.06.19
. LOREN WEST 13.07.23
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AUTHOR INDEX 1994

AUTHOR TITLE ) DESCRIPTION PAGE
ABACUS ’ {1BM ~ AS EASY AS SPREADSHEET PROGRAM PROGRAM i 13.08.19
ABACUS | 1BM — AS EASY AS SPREADSHEET PROGRAM PROGRAM . 13.09.18
ABACUS {BM — AS EASY AS SPREADSHEET PROGRAM PROGRAM 113.10,20
ABACUS IBM ~ AS EASY AS SPREADSHEET PROGRAM PROGRAM 131119
ASHLEY IBM ~ WINDOWS PROGRAM 18.08.17

!
JIM BANFIELD MORE ON BATTERY BACKUP HINTS 1130511
TONY BAUERMANN MAIL FROM CHEMTECH HELP WANTED 13.01.20
BBS ERROR CODE LISTING PROGRAM 13.04.11
CYRIL BOHLSEN | TREASURER'S REPORT CLUB NEWS 13.01.23
CYRIL BOHLSEN TREASURER'S REPORT CLUBNEWS 13.02.23
CYRIL BOHLSEN TREASURER'S REPORT CLUBNEWS 13.03.18
CYRIL BOHLSEN TREASURER'S REPORT CLUB NEWS 13.04.08
CYRIL BOHLSEN TREASURER'S REPORT CLUB NEWS 13.05.20
CYRIL BOHLSEN TREASURER'S REPORT CLUB NEWS 13.06.12
CYRIL BOHLSEN TREASURER'S REPORT CLUB NEWS 13.07.02
CYRIL BOHLSEN THEASURER'S REPORT CLUB NEWS 13.08.17
CYRIL BOMLSEN TREASURER'S REPORT CLUB NEWS 13.09.15
CYRIL BOHLSEN TREASURER'S REPOAT CLUB NEWS 13.40.07
CYRIL BOHLSEN TREASURER'S REPOAT CLUBNEWS 13.41.08
PETE BROOKS 3D PLOTTING PROGRAMMING 13.02.06
ROBERT BROWN THE NEW LOOK GAMES INFORMATION NO.3 HINTS 13.02.12
ROBERT BROWN IBM — GAMES INFORMATION GENERAL INTEREST 13.02.18
ROBERT BROWN | IBM — GAMES INFORMATION GENERAL INTEREST 13.03.09
ROBERT BROWN THE NEW LOOK GAMES INFORMATION NO.4 HINTS 13.03.19
ROBERT BROWN IBM ~ GAMES INFORMATION GENERAL INTEREST 13.04.18
ROBERT BROWN THE NEW LOOK GAMES INFORMATION NO.5 HINTS 13.05.08
ROBERT BROWN LETS TALK ABOUT COMPUTERS GENERAL INTEREST 13.07.06
COL CHRISTENSEN TI-TILER PROGRAM 13.07.15
CLAUDE MAIL FROM SHIFTY PROGRAMMING 13,01.08
MALCOLM ELLIS FAST FRACTALS HINTS | 13.02.17
D.FITCHHORN | FROM BBS PROGRAM 13.06.14
GOMEZ LANDSCAPE PRINT HINTS | 13.07.20
W HARMS DUMPING DATA INTO MULTIPLAN BT 1 TUTORIAL 13.10.03
W HARMS MULTIPLAN MACHINATIONS TUTORIAL | 18.10.04
W HARMS WORKING WITH MULTIPLAN TUTORIAL 13.10.04
DANIEL HARRIS IBM — MAKING AN AUTOEXEC.BAT FILE GENERAL INTEREST 13.01.21
DANSEL HARRIS PASCAL ~ SNOBOL PROGRAM 13.06.16
D HARRIS LETTER TO EDITOR GENERAL INTEREST 18.10.15
PERCY HARRISON TISHUG SHOP CLUB NEWS 13.01.03
PERCY HARRISON LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TI NO.12 PROGRAMMING 13.01.05
PERCY HARRISON TISHUG SHOP CLUBNEWS 13.02.03
PERCY HARRISON LEARN TO KNCW YOUR TINO.13 PROGRAMMING 18.02.07
PERCY HARRISON TISHUG SHOP CLUB NEWS 13.03.02
PERCY HARRISON LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TI NO.14 PROGRAMMING 13.03.11
PERCY HARRISON TISHUG SHOP CLUB NEWS 13.04.06
PERCY HARRISCN LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TINO.15 PROGRAMMING 13.04.10
PERCY HARRISCON TISHUG SHOP CLUB NEWS 1 13.05.03
PERCY HARRISCN LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TI NO.16 PROGEAMMING '13.05.18
PERCY HARRISON TISHUG SHOP CLUB NEWS | 13.06.02
PERCY HARRISON LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TI NO.17 PROGRAMMING 13.06.05
PERCY HARRISON TISHUG SHOP CLUB NEWS 13.07.02
PERCY HARRISON LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TINO.18 PROGRAMMING 13.07.03
PERCY HARRISON TISHUG SHOP CLUB NEWS | 13.08.02
PERCY HARRISON LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TINO.19 PROGRAMMING ! 13.08.08
PERCY HARRISON TISHUG SHOP CLUB NEWS  13.09.02
PERCY HARRISON LEARN TO KNOW YOUR T NO.20 PROGRAMMING 13.09.05
BRUCE HARRISON RAM {0 MODIFICATION TECHNICAL 13.00.18
PERCY HARRISON TISHUG SHOP CLUB NEWS £13.10.02
PERCY HARRISON LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TI NO.21 PROGRAMMING 113.10.10
PERCY HARRISON LEARN TO KNOW YOUR TINO 22 PROGRAMMING 13.11.05
PERCY HARRISON PUZZLE GENERAL INTEREST 13.11.18
PERCY HARRISON TISHUG SHOP CLUBNEWS 13.11.22
IRWIN HOTT BRAILLE'N SPEAK NEWS 13.06.11
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AUTHOR

JAMES LANMAN
ASHLEY LYNN

VINCENT MAKER
TOM MARGHALL
JACK MATHIS
COLIN MCCARTHY
TONY MCGOVERN
TONY MCGOVERN
TONY MCGOVERN
TONY MCGOVERN
TONY MCGOVERN
MICROPENDIUM
FRED MOORE
FRED MOORE
ROSS MUDIE
ROSS MUDIE
ROSS MUDIE
ROSS MUDIE
ROSS MUDIE

NEAL NEGAL
FHIL NORDSTRAND

JIM PETERSON
JIM PETERSON
GEOFF PHILLIPS

SERGE REBIKOV
BOB RELYEA
BOB RELYEA
BOB RELYEA
BOB RELYEA
BOB RELYEA
ROBERT RELYEA
ROBERT RELYEA
ROBERT RELYEA

KARL ROMSTEDT
ALF RUGGERI

LARRY SAUNDERS
LARHY SAUNDERS
LARRY SAUNDERS
LARRY SAUNDERS
LARRY SAUNDERS
LARRY SAUNDERS
LARRY SAUNDERS
LARRY SAUNDERS
LARFY SAUNDERS
LARRY SAUNDERS
LARRY SAUNDERS
LARRY SAUNDERS
LARHY SAUNDERS
LARRY SAUNDERS
LARRY SAUNDERS
LARRY SAUNDERS
NORM SELLERS

i STEPHEN SHAW

! A SILVERSTEEN

3 MIKE SLATTERY

' SPIRIT OF 9%ers

THE KENTUCKYIANA

MICHAEL RITTWEGER

AUTHOR INDEX 1894

. L TLE
| TV NCISE SOLUTION

TI-5C8l

WONDER WORD

VINCENT'S CORNER

CHRISTMAS '93 PHOTOS

DISK MANAGER 1000V 8.0

POWER SUPPLY — GAINING PEACE OF MIND
FUNNELWEB 80 COLUMN EDITOR VN. 5.00
FUNNELWERB 40 COLUMN EDITOR VN, 5.00
FUNNELWER 40 COLUMN EDITOR VN, 8.00
CHATTING WITH GARRY BOWSER

FROM TINET

MICROPENDIUM INDEX FOR 1993

PRINTER CONFIG, USING F/WEB & DM1000
DM1000 TO PRINT CATALOGUE

BBS MELP

LOADING PROGRAMS & FILES FROM EXT.BASIC
HELLO BBS USERS

SHAZADA ENDURANCE HORSE RIDE
SHAZADA HORSE RIDE CORRECTIONS

MY INTRODUCTION TC COMPUTERS
TI-WRITER - SAVING PAPER

CALCULATOR
TIGER CUB PRINTALL V.1.6.1
HUNTER VALLEY PHONE NQO'S

LETTER TO EDITOR

WORD PROCESSING WITH MULTIPLAN
TIWRITER — CUTDENTING & INDENTING

TI BASE TIPS

TIWRITER — CUTDENTING AND INDENTING
WANTED

NOTICE TO MEMBERS

MINUTES OF 1993 AGM

DUMPING DATA INTO MULTIPLAN FT 2
THREE COLUMN OUTPUT

GRADE BOOK

PC TC PAGE PRC CONVERSION REVISITED

TISHUG SOFTWARE — JANUARY
BITS AND BITES

TISHUG SOFTWARE ~ MARCH

BITS AND BITES

TISHUG SOFTWARE — APRIL
TISHUG SOFTWARE — MAY

BITS AND BITES

SPACESTATION PHETA — GAME REVIEW
TISHUG SOFTWARE ~ JUNE
TSHUG SOFTWARE -~ JULY

WE HAPPEN TO BE MEN ONLY MEN
TISHUG SOFTWARE — AUGUST
TIBHUG SOFTWARE ~ SEFTEMBER
TISHUG SOFTWARE —~ OCTOBER
TISHUG SOFTWARE — NOVEMBER
TISHUG SOFTWARE — DECEMBER
EMUSIC PROCESSOR INSTRUCTIONS
MODULE REVIEW

i SEX CHANGE. IS T NORMAL?

- BCHEEN DESIGNER

HANDY TIPS

DESCAIPTION ____

HINTS

GENERAL INTEREST
PROGRAMMING

GENERAL INTEREST
PHOTOS

GENERAL INTEREST
TECHNICAL

HINTS

HINTS

HINTS

GENERAL INTEREST
HELP

GENERAL INTEREST
PROGRAM

HINT

HINTS

HINTS

CLUB NEWS
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST

GENEAAL INTEREST
HINTS

PROGRAM
PRCGRAM
NOTICE

GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
HINTS

HINTS

TIPS

GENERAL INTEREST
NOTICE

MINUTES

TUTORIAL
PROGRAMMING
PROGRAM SALE
TIPS

CLUB NEWS

HINTS

CLUB NEWS

HINTS

CLUB NEWS

CLUB NEWS

HINTS

GENERAL INTEREST
CLUB NEWS

CLUB NEWS
GENERAL INTEREST
CLUB NEWS

CLUB NEWS

CLUB NEWS
CLUBNEWS

CLUB NEWS
GENERAL INTEREST
REVIEW

HINTS

PROGRAM

HINTS

L PAGE
13.02.13

13.06.07
13.01.20

13.02.18
13.04.22
13.11.11
13.05.11
13.01.17
13.02.09
13.03.07
13.03.18
13.05.18
13.08.15
13.06.09
13.06.15
13.03.05
13.068.12
13.08.10
13.00.10
13.10.19

13.01.08
13.02.1¢

13.07.18
13.07.21
13.04.17

13.04.058
13.03.21
13.05.13
13.07.08
13.07.13
13.08.17
i3.10.08
13.10.09
13.11.03
13.02.16
13.06.16
13.08.11

13.01.04
13.01.18
13.02.04
13.02.18
18.03.03
13.04.04
13.04.07
13.04.16
13.05.13
13.06.03
13.06.12
13.07.03
13.08.03
13.09.04
13.10.14
13.11.02
13.04.13
13.07.09
13.08.09
13.09.16
13.08.22
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AUTHOR
T MANUAL
BARRY TRAVER
GECFF TROTY
GEOFF TRCTT
GEOFF TROTT
GEOFF TROTT
GEQFF TROTT
GECFF TROTT
GEOFF TROTT
GEOFF TROTT
GEOFF TROTT
GEOFF TROTT

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNGWN

VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS
VARIQUS
VARIOUS
VARIOUS

DICK WARBUHATON
DICK WARBURTON
DICK WARBURTON
DICK WARBLIRTON
DICK WARBURTON
DICK WARBURTON
DICK WARBURTON
DICK WARBURTON
DICK WARBURTON
GEOFF WARNER
GEOFF WARNER
GEOFF WARNER
ANDREW WEBSTER
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST
LOREN WEST

PETER YOUNG
PETER YOUNG
FPETER YOUNG
YOUR COMPUTER
YOUR COMPUTER
YOUR COMPUTER
YOUR COMPUTER
YOUR COMPUTER

AUTHOR INDEX 1994

o TME
GRAPHICS PROGRAMMING LANGUAGE
THNON Tl SERIAL CONNECTION
TECHG TIME
TECHO TIME
PRINTING FROM TI-ARTIST
TECHO TIME
TECHO TIME
TECHO TIME
COMPILING C
TECHO TIME
TECHO TIME CREATING IMAGE FILES
TECHO TIME FILE TYPES

24K OF DATA STORAGE
ACCOUNTANCY
DATABASE

IBM — CALENDAR

REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS
REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS
REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS
REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS
REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS
REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS
REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS
REGIONAL GRCOUP REPORTS
REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS
REGIONAL GROUP REPORTS

CO-ORDINATORS'S REPORT
CC--ORDINATORS'S REPORT
CO—-ORDINATORS'S REPORT
FUTURE MEETINGS
CO—-ORDINATORS'S REPORT
FUTURE MEETINGS
CO-ORDINATORS'S REFORT
CO-ORDINATORS'S REPORT
CO—~ORDINATORS'S REPORT
FROM THE BBS

MAJL FROM BES

AND THINGS

TIM CARD FIX

EDITOR'S COMMENTS
EDITOR'S COMMENTS
WONDER WORD — PUZZLE
WONDER WORD - PUZZLE
SECURITY ON RAMDISK
EDITOR'S COMMENTS
CHRISTMAS LABELS
WONDERWORD — PUZZLE
TIUP BIRTHDAY

SIMPLE CALCULATOR
WONDER WORD —~ PUZZLE
SHAKE OUT IN THE HARDWARE WAR
TYPING FOR ACCURACY
CODE

WORD PUZZLE - AUGUST
EDITOR'S COMMENT
EDTOR'S COMMENT

DID YOU KNCW

FLOPPY DISK~FACTS

AUTHOR INDEX

YEAR PLANNER

SUBJECT INDEX

IBM — MORE MEMORY FOR A 386

IBM — MEMORY QUERY

IBM — COMPUTER AS A PRINT SPOOLER
1BM — MOUSE CHOICES

IBM — BIOS DRIVE TABLES

DESCRIPTION
HINTS
TECHNICAL

TECHNICAL

TECHNICAL

HINTS

TECKNICAL

TECHNICAL

TECHNICAL

PROGRAM

86 COLUMN CARD
TECHNICAL

TUTORIAL

HINTS

PROGRAM
PROGRAM
GW BASIC

GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
(GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST

GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
CLUBNEWS
GENERAL INTEREST
CLUB NEWS
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GREETINGS

CLUB NEWS
MODEM ADVICE
HINTS

GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
HINTS

GENERAL INTEREST
PROCGRAM
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
PRCGRAM
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
HINT

PROGRAM

GAME

GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST
HINTS

TISHUG MAGAZINE SUMMARY
BANDY UNIT

TISHUG MAGAZINE SUMMARY
HINT

HINTS

HINTS

GENERAL INTEREST
GENERAL INTEREST

PAGE

13.09.14
13.01.07
13.02.06
13.03.14
13.04.06
13.05.08
13.06.10
i 13.07.08

13.08.04
13.10.16
13.11.09

$3.02.056
13.07.10
13.07.19
13.07.22

13.01.28
13.02.23
13.03.23
13.04.23
13.05.23
13.06.19
13.07.23
13.08.23
13.09.24
13.10.23

13.01.02
13.02,02
13.03.02
13.08.11
13.04,02
13.04.15
13.05.02
18.06.02
13.08.02
13.07.20
13.08.07
13.08.18
13.02.02
18.01.01
13.02.02
13.02.16
13.03.23
18.04.08
13.04.08
13.04.09
13.04.23
13.05.07
| 13.06.15
| 18.06.19
| 13.07.10
} 13.07.11
13.07.21
13.07.23
13.08.03
13.10.15
13.10.18
18.11.08

13.01.09
113.01.11

143.01.14
13,06,18
13.01.21

13.02.22
13.05.21
13.05.22
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CONNECTING A NON-TI
COMPUTER.

by Ross Mudie, 8th October 1994.

3 future requirement vhich arose from the Shahzada
Endurance Horse Ride where I provided a Local Area
Network (LAN} with a TI99/4A computer, was the need for
a computer which could be used as a terminal vith a
screen which could he vread in bright sunlight
conditions. An additional condition was that the cost
of such a terminal needed to be as low as possible.
Youngest son Peter had recently purchased a Amstrad PPC
640 which has an inbuilt Liquid Crystal Display ({LCD)
screen, which becomes more readable as the light level
Increases, has a tiltable screen for best viewing angle
and allows adjustment of the screen contrast. The PPC
640 is also capable of driving a CGA colour moniter.

H#aving found a conputer capable of providing a daylight
readable screen, the next step was to make it work with
the TI99/4A LAN.

The PPC 640 operates under MS DOS and has GW Basic, for
wiich I also happened to have a reference manual.
Baving enough to start I decided to have a qgo at writing
a spall GW Basic terminal program and interfacing the
PPC 640 to the TI. The comnections between the PPCR40
serial interface and the TI99/4A RS232 port are as
follous:

PPC 640 SERIAL PORT. TI96/44 RS232.
Protective Earth. 1-->-=¢~-1 Protective Earth.

Transnit data. out Tt 2-==dewes) Receive
data. Rx ({in)

Receive data. iIn Ry 3-r-r¢---3 Transmit
data. Tx (out)

Clear to Send in (TS S---r¢---3 Carrier
Detect CD {out)

Data Term Rdy out DIR 20~-->-~-20 Data Tern
Rdy DR {in)

Signal Earth 7--y--<~~7 Signal earth.

Data Set Ready DSR In 6-<-+
are

Ready To Send RTS Out 4->-|
Data Carr Detect DCD Ing-<~+

4, 6and § of the PC

connected together,

The hardware comnection of PPC640 ITR OUT (20) to TI DIR
In (20} and TI CD out (8) to PPC640 CTS IN (5) provide
the Ty/Rx flow control required by the TI99/4A acting as
LAN server. This operates in an identical mamner to a
T199/4% terminal operating in a similar application. (A
description of the handshaking is included in the
article on page 11 of the October 1994 TND),

Converting from the TI Extended Basic program to GW
Basic provided a few interesting problems and a few
differences worthy of note. z

I transferred the TI program to the PPC 640 by loading

HIRROR, which is a terminal program, into the PPC 640

and using the Capture function, At the TI end, the
Extended Basic program was loaded into memory and then !
sent to the R8232 port at a data rate of 9600 bauds in |
Display variable 80 file format by wusing LIST.
"RS232.BA=9600%. Once the file was in memory inm the PRC
640, it was saved to disk as an ascii file, The file.
was then remamed with a .BAS extension. GW Basic was

then loaded into the PPC 640 and the MERGE command was
used to merge the file into the GW Basic program space.
The nerge function terminated in an error after a few:
lines when it encountered a line which started with no

line number, This line in the TI environment was longer
than 80 characters., The few lines that were.
successfully nerged were used, the rest of the program:
was typed in by hand and converted at type in. The
lesson learnt here is to ensure that basic progran lines '
to be tramsferred from TI Extended Basic to GW Basic:
should be less than 80 characters per line. '

I really began to appreciate how good TI Extended Basic .
is when trying to enmulate ACCEPT AT with SIZE and .
VALIDATE in GW Basic.

To PRINT or INPOT from a particular screen position in:
GW Basic, LOCATE with parameters for ROW,COLUMN |
specifies the start position for these statements. The
third parameter in LOCATE turns the cursor OF or OFF.
To get rid of random cursors flashing on the screen, set
the third parameter of LOCATE to O when printing, To
overcome unwanted scrolling of the screem by a PRINT:
statement when used with LOCATE in row 24 or 25, use a
semicolon after the print string. :

A rather interesting difference is im the use of STRS. |
In TI Fitended Basic, converting a positive value to a
string using STRS(X) gives a string without a leading
space for the sign. The same thing in GW Basic places a
leading space in front of the string which then needs to
be removed if it matters (which it did for my program}.
If the length of the "numeric" string is unknown, the
right end of the string N9 from character 2 can be
obtained with SS=RIGHTS$(N$,LEN(N$)-1). 5

Other conversion differences that I encountered include:;

11 EXTENDED BASIC GW BASIC.
CALL CLEAR ¢Ls
RPT$(2-*,20) STRINGS(-",20)

RPTS(" ®,10) SPACES(10)
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IHSTR({1,STRINGS, "R®)
SOUKD 1400,2
WID(STRINGS,START ,CHARS)

POS{STRINGS, "R®, 1)
CALL SOUND(105,1400,0)
SEGS (STRINGS , START, CEARS)

GW Basic LEFT$ and RIGHTS are the left part or the right
part of a string for a specified mmber of characters.

This is a like a part of MID§ (or SEGS in the TI}.

CALL COLOR in the TI sets character sets to the colour
specified, COLOR in GW basic defines all the characters
printed until COLOUR is re-defined. This feature is
more versatile than the TI and also allows flashing text
by adding 16 to the colour value.

When using COM port, (serial port), with an application
which takes some time to respond, {the TI server when
its is busy handling another terminalj the COM port will
time out after about a second. I couldn’t change the
‘tining of the COM timeout as expected after reading OPEN
"COK in the G¥ Basic book. The way that this was
handled was to set up error handling with "ON ERROR GOTO
Line No" and "RESUME Line No" to retest the INPUT fx or
PRINT #x associated with the COM port operatien.

hen concatenating strings {joiming strings together),
TI Extended Basic uses the ampersand {&) where GW Basic
uses the plus symbol (+).

G¥ Basic uses the single colon(:) as a the statement
separator in pulti-statement lines, where the T1 uses a
single colon in PRINT or DISPLAY to print on the next
line and the statement separator is a double colon (::).

The width of the screen in GW Basic can be either 80 or
40 characters. The 40 character screen changes the size
of the characters making them bigger and chunkier.
Considering that I was emulating the TI on the PPCA40
screen, I wused WIDTH 40 . When ending the program a
WIDTH 80 was used to returs the screen to 80 columns for
ease of program editing.

Bditing program lines in GW Basic is quite different to
TI Extended Basic. To edit a single line use EDIT (Line
Humber) followed by ENTER. Once the line has been
edited press FNTER with the cursor somewhere in the line
to save the line.

Line numbers can be changed by just over typing the line
nunber with a new number. The old line is not affected
by the creation of the new line number and if the action
being taken is to move a program line to a new number,
it is necessary to delete the old line by just typing in
the line number to be deleted and pressing EFTER.

To edit a range of lines, first use LIST number-punber.
Just list enough lines to fill the screen as lines which
scroll off the screen can not be edited.

Delete takes out the character at the cursor position
and moves the rest of the line one place left. Be very
careful how long you hold down the delete key when doing
nultiple deletes because the the keyboard buffer stores
auto-repeated deletes nore quickly than they are deleted
off the screen which can result in more characters being
deleted than required. Backspace deletes the character
to the left of the cursoer.

Remember to press INTER when a G¥ B#c line has been
edited with the curson somexhere in the lLine, if you
want to save it. To change a line number, just overtype
the line nunber with a new number and save the line, the
old line will be wunaffected. If you end up with two
versions of the same line number on the screen, take
care not to press enter in the version of the line which
is not required or it will be saved. You can move
around the screen with the arrow keys without saving
lines, When you have finished editing move the cursor
into a blank line before typing RUN or other consands.

Just like TI Extended Basic, you can put the program
name in a line at the start of the program in a REMark
statement. When you want to save the program edit the
line and delete the line mumber and the REN and press
ENTER. This will execute in immediate mode and save
your program. My save line for the progran I developed
was: 100 REM SAVE "TIMEKEEP",a . GW Basic by default
saves on the &: drive and the *,a* forces the program to
be saved in ascii format,

The comnection of the PPC 640 to the TI and re~writing
fron TI Extended Basic to GW Basic was an interesting
exercise. Even though the TI is slower, its Extended

Basic @s a very easy lanquage to work with compared to
GH Basic,

The progran which I have developed, the interconnection

of computers and the ideas which I have presented in

this. article, should be applicable with any MS DOS PC
machine running Gilasic.

PRINTING VARIABLES APTER BREAK
by Ross Mudie, 8th October 1994.

I often wondered why I couldn’t print values in
variables when a progran ended eyecution in a¥iub

-program.

Extgnded Basic sub programs have their oun growp of
variables, sgparate from the main prograu and other sub
przgraps. tzhxs means that the same variable name can be
used In the main program and again in any sub progran
without affectlng each other’s contents, providing that
they are not linked through the CALL and SUB parameter
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B
lists, This can also mean that the same variable name
could be an array in the main program and as a simple
yariable in a sub progran. When a program ceases to Tun
it is possible, in immediate mode, to print the contents
of the variables in the current table of variables,

unless the program has been modified or listed.

4 BREAK can occur¥ a progran due to ank¥error or FCTN 4
pressed or a BREMK statement or the program ends. If a
BREAK occurs in a sub program, the table of available
variables will only be for the sub program in which the
break occured. There is ne way #to PRINT the contents
of any variable which is not in out as a mull string.

C ERD _OF ARIICLE s

DID YOU KNOW

THAT THE BBS HAVE THESE TITLES FOR YOU 70 READ ON THR
TEXPAC BBS NEWS BULLETINS

No HAME SIZE No NAKE SIIE

1 AL (7)) ¥2 RIS {13

3 GWACCEPT (28) 4 LIVERPOOL {5 )
5 ALSAV/DOC (21) 6 ALSAVE/S (20)
7 ARCEIVING (18) 8 ARRAY/S (38)
BASCON  (12) 10 BITBITEL (40)
11 BITBITEZ (10) 12 CARTRIDGE (16)
13 CRUTEST/S (70) 14 DATABASE (54)
15 DSK_DSR  (51) 16 EB_GRAPE (17)
17 ENEAN BAS (28) 18 FILEFHAT (13)
19 FILES (28} 20 FRACTURES (22)
21 LARGUAGE (37) 22 LOAD_INT (29}

w0

8}

|
23 MISC/DOCS (13) 24 MP_SORT  (18)
25 NULTIPLAN (20) 26 0DDS01-03 (10)
27 0DDS162-3 {13) 28 ODDS164,8 (59)
29 0DDS178  (38) 30 ON_ERROR (7)
31 P-SYSTEM {28} 32 POTPOURAI (12)
33 PRNTHEAD {10) 34 PUBLISHRR (32)
35 RAMBL4/88 (51) 36 REL_FILES (d)
37 YURB PAS2 (26) 38 USING_GPL (80)
39 VID_HODES (45) 40 IO (3)

[ END OF ARTICLE e

JUST A ONE LINER
(ED)

How did Hiawatha?
#ith Thoap and water.

T40 little ears of Queensland wheat ran up a hill. What

were they when they reached the top?
puffed wheat.

GREETINGS
FROM THE EDITOR

Wishing everyone a Bappy New Year for 1995, I hope
everyone is in fine spirits and filled with zest for an
interesting, active year.

So what are you going to do with your computer this
year? Keep some records for that club you belong to,
type a few letters to the editor of your magazine, whip
up another useful program, sort out those problems with
the programs you've used.

Or, if you wish, help with the magazine, Eg: Paste up
day, on this day of the month a great bunch of hard
working quys and gals get together o paste the articles
onto the master copy, These pepole meet at the school
usually on a Sunday and spend only a couple of hours,
chatting, pasting, and generally having a qood time so
if you think that you could handle some company, uhile
doing a little bit of work (if you could call it work)
please ring Peter Young or amyself or ome of the
comnittes members.

See you all at the next meeting, 4th Pebruary.

FROM THE BBS
44 X ¥ X
b4 xg §X X

X xf Xlg XX XXX

1 X STAR NY1000 PRINTER: 110Voit.

1 X TRANSPORMER.

2 ¥ BLACK SPARE RIBBONS.

L X RED SPARE RIBBON.

1 X GREEN SPARR RIEBON.

1 X PLASTIC COATED METAL PRINTER STAND.

EBOUT 3 REEMS OF TRACTOR PEED PAPER.
THE LOT FOR $100.00

CONTACT

LARRY SAUFDERS
34 COLECRIN ST
YAGOOHA WEST
KSR 2199
Phone (02) 644-7377
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GWACCEPT
by Ross Mudie, TISHUG, 8/1/95.

Two mewbers have asked for a routine like TI Ertended
BASIC "XCCEPT AT" for use with GW BASIC, The subroutine
which follows is one which I have developed for use with
GW BASIC on a PC after being totally dissatisfied with
what I found available in GW Basic.

The subroutine does not exactly emulate ACCEPT AT, but
rather some of my own variatioms, It can also be used
like CALL KEY with a cursor and beep by specifying
SI7E=] and WFE=0, The variable ¥FE is Wait For Enter.
Basically when WFE is zero, the routine exits without
waiting for ENTER to be pressed as soon as the specified
size is reached. The variable TONE allows the frequency
of the BEEP prompt to be specified.

Remember that the routine is a SUBROUTINE and not a
SUBPROGRAM. This wmeans that variables used in the
subroutine will be global and affected by using the same
variable name elsewhers in your progranm.

GWACCEPT has not been worked over to try to make it a
totally all singing and all dancing program. If it
doesn’t work as you want it te do, then modify it to do
what you want.

There is also another subroutine called TRIM starting at
line 9000 which I use to trim off trailing spaces when a
negative SIZE is specified and the size buffer is not
completely filled.

If you are reading this file in the TND and you want a
copy of the file without typing it in by hand, then
dewnload a copy off the club’s TEXPAC BBS.

800C REM GWaccept save "GWACCEPT®,a

8010 ' Ross Nudie 8/1/95

8020 * ROW=Screen Row : (OL=Screen Column

8030 * SIZE=Number of characters permitted
window,

8040 ' Hegative SIZE does not clear window

8050 ’ VALIDATE$="123DEF" ‘Gives a validate string. Use
also with DIGIT UALPHA

clears

8060 * DIGIT=1 for mmeric digits the contents of
VALIDATES otherwise DIGIT=0

8070 ' UALPHA=1 to convert lower case alpha to upper
case, otherwise UALPRA=0

8080 ' TONE=frequency of prompt sigmal on for 104
riliisSeconds

8090 ' WFR=1 to Wait For Bmter key to be pressed.

8100 ¢ If ¥PE=0 then subroutine is exited as soon as

specified SIIE is reached
8110 ’ Return string is inm variable §$

il
p
by,

[
J

Il
l:ii

8120 7 Return variable UD will contain 13 if ENTER is
pressed,

8130 / UD will contain -1 if up arrow is pressed and +1
if down arrow is pressed

8140 7

8150 ' Typical use:

8160 ' ROW=4 : COL=1 : SIZE=10 : VALIDATE$="ABCDEF12345"
: UALPHA=I : DIGIT=0 : TONE=1400 : ¥PE=D : GOSUB 8000
8170 ' Return variables are 8% and UD

8180 7

8190 X$=INKEY$ ‘ Swallow one key press before prompt
8200 MSIZE=0 X¥=0 : UD=0 : INSERTFLAG=0 : IF SITF=0
THEN SIZE-=1

8210 IF SIFE>0 TREN LOCATE RO, €COL,0
SPACRS(SIZE): 7 Clear size vindow

PRINT

8220 LOCATE ROW,COL,1

8230 IF TOME THEN SOUKD TONE,2 ! Prompt beep

8240 IF SIZECO THEM NEGSIZP=SITE SIZE=ABS{SIIE} :
HSTIIE=SIZE+l : XX=SIZE

8250 FOR ¥=1 TO SIZE

8260 IF I>SIZE THEW X=SIIE ’ Prevent over size

8270 IF XX>SIIE THEN XX=SIJE ’ Prevent over size

8280 IF X<1 THEH X=1 : XX=1 ’ Prevent too far left

8290 LOCATE ROW,COL+X-1,1 : IF X>MSIZE THEW MSIZEsY /
Set the actual size

8300 KS=INKEY$ : IF K$="" THEN 8300 ’/ Actual Key scan
8310 IF R$=CHRS{13} THEN UD=13 : GOTO 8660 ’ Enter key
8320 IF ASC(K$)=8 THEN X=X-1 $X%=¥X~] ELSE 8360 !
bestructive back space

8330 IF X<1 THEN 8510 ' Prevent going too far left

8340 FOR Z=COL+X TO CQOL+MSIZE~1 LOCATE ROW,I-1,0
PRINT CHRS$(SCREEN(ROR,I});

8350 HEXT Z : PRINT " "; : GOTO 8500

8360 IF LEN(K$)<Z THEN 8520 ' Key pressed is not a
control character

8370 IF ASC(RIGHT$(KS,1))=75 THEN ¥=X-1 : OTO 8510 ¢
Left arrow

8380 IF ASC{RIGBT$(RS,1))=77 THEN ¥=X+1 : GOTO 8510 ’
Right arrow

8390 IF ASC(RIGET$(K$,1))=72 TEEN UD=-1 : GOTO 8660 ! Op
arrow key

8400 IF ASC{RIGETS(XS,1))=80 THEN UD=1 : GOTO 8660 ’
Down arrow key

8410 IF ASC(RIGETS(XS,1))=83 THEM XXPLAG=0 ELSE 8480 ’
Delete char

8420 FOR I=QOL+X-1 TO COL+X%-2 : LOCATE ROM,Z,0 : PRINT
CHRS{ SCREEN(ROW, 7+1)) ;

8430 YXFLAG=1

8440 NEXT 2

8450 IF XXFLAG THEN ¥X=¥Y-1

8460 LOCMATE ROW,Z,0 : PRINT ® n:

8470 GOTO 8500

8480 IF ASC(RIGHTS(KS,1))=82 THEN INSERTFLAG=1 : BEEP !

Insert

8490 GOTO 8280 ' Non defined control key
8500 MSIZE<MSITE-1
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8510 INSERTFLAG=C : GOTO 8260

8520 TIF DUALPRA AND (K$>=*a" AND K§=<"z*) THEW
KS=CHRS{ASC{¥$)-32) * Hake upcase

8530 IF DIGIT AND (K$>="0" AND Ki<="9")THEN 8590 '
bigits only

8540 IF VALIDATES="" THEN 8580 ’ Skip if no validate
8550 FOR I=1 TO  LEN{VALIDATES) : IF
K$=MIDS${VALIDATES,Z,1) THEN 8590 / Validate

8560 KEXT 2

8570 SOUND 200,2
character

8580 IF DIGIT AND (KS$<"0O™ OR X$>"9") THEN 8570

8590 IF INSERTFLAG=0 THEN 8620 ' Insert

8600 FOR J=COL+MSIZE-1 TO CCL+Y STEP-1 : LOCATE ROW,Z,0
: PRINT CHRS(SCREEN(ROW, I-1)) / Move 1 char right from
Cursor

8610 MNEXT I HSIZE=HSIZE+1
MSIZE=MSTZE-1 7 Increase MSIZE
8620 XX=Xi+1 : LOCATE ROW,CQL+¥-1 : PRINT K$; * Show key
press

8630 IF XX<X THEN XX=X

8640 IF WFE=1 AND ¥=SIZIE THEN 8260 ’ Wait for enter?
8650 NEXT X

8660 S5="* : IP NEGSIZE THEN XX=ABS{NEGSIZE}

8670 FOR I=1 10 XX : S$=S$+CHRS(SCREEN(ROW,COL+3-1}):
NEXT % "Read off screen

8680 VALIDATES="* : 517F=1 : DIGIT=0 : UALPHA=0 : WFE=0
: HEGSIZE=0

8690 RETURN

9000 ‘ Subroutine to trim off trailing spaces when
GWACCEPT has been used with a negative size egq, GOSUB
8000 : GOSUB 9000

9010 FOR TRIM=LEN(S$) TO L STEP-1

9020 IF RIGHT$(SS,1)=" * THEN SS-LEFT$(SS,TRIM-1) ELSE
90640

9030 NEXT TRIM

9040 RETURN

L END OF ARTICLY

GOTO 8290 ¢ Sound for invalid

IF MSIZE>SIZE THEM

FROM THE SYSOP

I would like to wish all TISHUG nepbers a very happy
1995 and I look forward to at least a few of the meambers
providing some contributions for the BBS.

A different selections of files and programs has been
loaded on 7/1/95.

Usage of the BBS has fallen drastically in 1994, it
locks like this BBS will close down in 1995 if usage
continues to decline.

Ross Mudie, SYSOP, 7/1/%5.

KEEP THOSE
PRINT HEADS CLEAN

By Chuck Reinhard
of the Long Island TI994A User Group.
Retyped by Loren West

It takes only three things to get good, dark print
from your printer:
1.4 properly adjusted printer
2.4 goed ribben
3.4 clean print head

The quide for the fine printer wires gradually gets
clogged with a aixture of lint, ink and oils from the
ribbon. As this dirt builds up and dries out, the pin
wires drag in the quide. The result is you get light,
low-constrast print even from a new ribbon. The
following is a procedure for cleaning the print head
that is quick, simple, and does not require removal of
the head.

Obtain an aerosol can of colour TV cleaner (Radio
Shack 164-2320) or equivalent. Hake sure the label
states that it contains silicone, that it will not bharm
plastic and that it has a plastic tube to plug into the
spray nozzle.

Power-off the printer. Leave paper in the printer,
but remove the ribbon. Gently move the print head to
the piddle of the carriage.

Cut a two-inch square from a lint free cotton
handkerchief. Fold the cut cloth over on top of itself

a couple of times until it is about the width of your
printer ribben and four layers thick.

Insert the cloth into the print head exactly where
the ribbon was, between the pin guide and the ribbon
shield. The cloth should not fit too tight.

Insert the tube into the aercsol spray cap. Put
the end of the tube in contact with the cloth next to
the pin quide of the print head and give a short, quick
press to wet the cloth.

Turn on the printer and send a page of print to the
printer (self-test can be used). Now, move the cloth a
little to one side so that you have a clean spot. It
may be necessary to give the cloth ancther shot of fluid
and print out ancther page.

Renove the cloth from the print head and print a
page without the ribbon. If you see any printing on the
paper, put the cloth back into the print head and repeat
the uhole process.

Finally, install the ribbon and enjoy the improved
print.
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